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IDENTIFY UNSUB PRIOR TO APR. 4, 1974. ALSO ADVISE IF_&Qj
_ SHOULD BE CONTACTED,
W

UACB, NO FURIHErR ATTEMPTS WILL BE MADE TO SURVEILL SCHWARTZ
AT BAKERSFIELD, ALSO SCHWARTZ WILL NOT BE INTERVIEWED PER BUREAU
INSTRUCTIONS BUT ANY INFORMATION HE DESIRES TO FURNISH WILL BE
ACCEPIED,

LOS ANGELES: AT SAN LUIS OBISPO, CAL
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INQUIRIES, IF POSSIBLE, FOR BACKGROUND INFORMATION REGARDING-
AND HIS RENTAL OF ABOVE-DESCRIBED CAR FROM WATIONAL CAR
RENTAL, ALL WITH VIEW TOWARDS IDENTIFYING FRED SCHWARTZ. SUTEL.

SAN FRANCISCO: CONDUCT ANY DISCREET INVESTIGATION INDICATED
FROM ABOVE INFORMATION IN AN ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY SCHVARTZ. SUTEL.
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PLAINTEXT TELYTYPE NITEL

4/2/74
-, TO SACS BACRANENTO (44-625) 1l - Mr, Franck
o 8AN FLAICISCO (44-1413) 1 - Wapnall
1OS ANGLLES 1 - (i O
— R ("}
oy

[/ (tee(-¢
; JERRY COUEN, UNITED FAT WORKTES, BAEKERSFILLD,
CALTFORMIA - VICTIM; CIVIL RIGHTS 00: 8C.

/‘{/ RE SC AND BF TELITYPES 4/1/74 AND RECUTELCALL TO
¢ BC d/2/74,
19115 CONFINGS REDUTELCALL WHEREIN SACRAMENTO WAS
-~ ADVISED CONTENTS OF RETELS EAD DELN DISCUSSID WITH TGE
» DEPARTMENT AXKD THEY REQUESTED IMMEDIATE IRTLNVIESS BE
CORDUCTED OF INDIVIDUALS IDENTIFIED AS FRED SCHWARTZ @"
-- am/or Jerry pucore AND I 1~ cxoern 1o ascerrarn
FULL DETAILS SURBOUXDING THEIR INVOLVEMENT IN THIS
T nhe
NATTER. WO ATTEMPT SHOULD BE MADE TO INTCRVIEQEENY "
- U o corricr suouwo s xane v o
-mmmmmmmmm oxE o (50O
e
THOSE INDIVIDUALS TO BE INTERVIEYED,
SUTEL SUXBARY OF INTERVIEW RESULTS AND FOLLOW WITH
Lint SETTING YORTH DETAILS THIS INVESTIGATION,
ropeYras
‘::."::'h" -
— Adai.. TMG:sab (5) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO ., . .
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NOTE: This concerns & limited civil rights investigation

being conducted by our Sacramento Division pursuant to a
Departmental request into alleged break-ins of UFV offices

. and an attempt by one Fred Schwartz to sell documents tiiken
e during these break-ins to the UF for a sum of $35,000,
Investigation by the Sacramento and San Francisco Divisions )
indicates Fred Schwartz one Jerome Q$§P

Y y th
, one in a scheme to sell documents to UFW,
— On 4/2/74 this matter discussed with Mr, William L. Gardner, 'ﬁ?
USDJ, who advised Schwariz and/or Ducote, as well as o\
, should be interviewed for full details their
involvement in this matter, ASAC Joseph E, O'Connell,
Sacramento Office, was telephonically advised to have these
but no atterpt o interview iy
or to contac Q&p
This communication confirms those instructions.
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Yo Dep-AD-Adme
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( i FEDIRAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION i) Asst. Dir:
" COMMUNICATIONS SECTION L)J o vt
Ext. Affairs
APR 081374 /mu) gﬁgsy&f—
. en. f
Mesl SC PLAIR — e | Ment. . ———
. , TELCTYPE }:fglj“*f°j’__
. 12811AM URGENT 4/8/74 JAR - LaLoratory
Plan. & Eval —
= 104 DIRECPOR, FBI (ATIN: CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION, Spec. In.
~ GENERAL IWESTIGATIVE SECTION) el Timhone Bm b
Director Sec’y '
SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (44- 14 13

N |
FROM:  SAC, SACRAMERTO C44-625)"1p C R
% (Seonen, ¥
JEROME JOSEPH’DUCOTE, AKA3 JERRYCOHEN, UNITED FARM WORKERS, m:nus ~/
|
CALIFORNIA - VICTIM; CR; 00s SC. /

~1 —

- L :;/ )
RE SACRAMENTO NITEL TO THE BUREAU AND SAN FRANCISCO, APR. 3,

A

7, '- - | { Y
~ ON APR. 8, 1974, SUBJECT TLELEPHONICALLY ADVISED BAKERSFIELD, &~
 CALIF., RESIDENT AGENCY THAT HE SND WIS ATTORNEY ARE SCHEDULED TO

CONFER WITH SANTA CLARA COUNTY ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORBEY, DENAIS
-~ LENPERT, EARLY THIS VEEK REGARDING HIS CASE AMD KIS ATTORNEY HAS

ADVISED HIM TO DELAY MEETING WITH FBI UNTIL CONCLUSION OF TALXS VITH
\, (uepERr, REC84 4‘7\60066*?
e

SAN FRANCISCOt AT SAN JOSE, CALIF.: DETERMIRE IF LEMPERT IS
EMPLOYEE OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AMD MAXE DISCREET INQUIRY, IF

POSSIBLE, TO ASCERTAIN REASONS FOR SUBJECT AND LEMPERT®S REFTING.g, .
( 8XC FBI WASHDC ——
3 ‘\/ | | é L~
,-:,,‘J-i 5 rAPR 1 81974
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[] . . . Y] N ‘_ A} -
g COMMUNICATIONS SECTION , i ’;“ A
e e ey ' Dep-A D-Inve—— Y
. ~ Y “01 I9.‘4 Aot Brir: ;
EECZ1 SC PLAIN ( i, _d
- ' ) ' Consp  8ve ..,../\t o~
9:32 Pit URCENT  3-31-74 RLE TELEIYPE. p\. Afre { |
163 DINECIOR, F3I f;H’w; »«_21_
RTIN: CIVIL RIGHTS SECT .,GZWTRAL INVESTISATIVE DIVISIOH L}Hml"
.‘V, [.aunal
=z SAN FRANCICSO e, & Eval —
: Epre P e
N Training —ee——

‘|FRON= SACRAGERTO (44-625) ((P)

fecal Counte o —

4 ol phone Km —
i \ 4 bf-c gertr §nY o
Q AL
LuSU3§ JT,IY CORIN, URITED Fani WOR ERS, BAKERSFIZLD, CALIFOINIA-
VICTLi. CLVIL RIsHIS. ©0) SC,
- 'W"
RZ SACRA®INTO TEL TO 3UREAU MARCH 2%, 1974. \,,?7
- Fon 1GFORHATION OF SAll FRAKCISCO, OIE CHARLLS \;ac_

VICT I COHZ:'C, CARIZF COYWCIL, UNITED FARM WORKERS (WF.),

- "ty
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LD, éaiCH 25,1374, AiD OFFZRED TO SELL CEXTAlR
— FJx 535,[’13-3 DOLLARS. THZSZ PAPLRS SUPPOSEDLY RzilAl: TO CalIFOntln

| CRIYZES ¥NI PRID FOR BREAKINS OF UFW OFFICES a3 OTHER PLACZS
- DURING 1962°S.

—— Of #4aRCH 31,1974, COMEW AGAIN MET SCHIARIZ AT ZAXZRSEIEL 3
” AiD KECTING WAS COVIRED BY F31 FISUR. ,,” THIS MEET S(u‘f{m.h. AD-
VISED COHIY AS FOLLOWS: e III{ — ) ]
' N AT S /
PRICZ OF DOCUMEZNTS NOW $25,590 DOLLARS. Doc“‘n\rs WERE TAKE
1% TOTAL OF SIXTEEN BREAKINS DURING 1966-72 ak) HaVE SEEU 1
= ]Posszssmu OF HOUSE UN=-AMERICAN ACTIVITIES COMAITTEE IN PASRp ppp 4 1974
DOFYKIE HAVE BEEN REVIEWED PERIODICALLY BY MILITARY
AT 1 M ' A Pz
gz END PAGE ONE - . ﬁ
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“PAGE TWO .
44-625
IGTELL IGENCE QfRING 1966-70 AND OTHER UNKHOWN AGENCIES, HE HAMED

e —————di
QY s i ineo sreaviys . Y ()

1s bIs -

hE

EGCHsWTED wITK WIS FORNER ASS0CIATES, #OT IDEXTIFIED. HE CLAILS Tic.l
RE TUO PERSCUS WHO ARE STILL BEING PAID “KUSH HOLZY™, ORI I: LEXICG
|AD ONE 13 SPAIN, AND THAT PERIODICALLY AN AGENT OF ARNY IRTILLIZIICE
tor c1a conzs TO 2= roucy Fox Trese Two 1L 1visuaLs. OO

™~y ~ PR .
CCHEL TO C.O Y EAAFIIE AN

ort

SEL
EEZ TCLD COxelk Hz IS FORMEZFR POLICENMAN AND DESIRED TO WRITE 200X A30UT
wATTZr . COMER SAID UFw WILL NOT PAY SCHUARTZ.

SCIARTZ WAS OESERVID BY AGENTS TO LEAVE SCENC IN 1374 SUICK,
CiALIF., LIC. 816 JZH AND PROCEED FR0# MEETING PLACE, RANMADA Ik, TO
MILTO: ILN, SAXCRSFIELD. CAR 1S REGISTERED TO KATIONAL CAR RERTAL ’

[}
CARE OF— KLTOL RECoRDs mEFLECT OO
—.;GISIERED WwITH SAME LICENSE NUMBER ri&RCH 3C, 1974,

AND DUE TO CHECK OUT APRIL 1,1974.
END PAGE TWO '
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PAGE THAREEL
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gall FRAaRCISCO AT Sail JOST, CALIFORKIA, SHOULD VERY DISCREEILY
DEVILOPE BaACKGROUw 15F0RHATION RE- JZIRY DUCOTE Atw sy TEL .
SACRANRENTO AT SACRANZWIOD CALIFCRNIA, WILL OSTAIN
oV PROTO OF JERRY pycoTle 10 DETERSINE IF HE 1S spe I1HDIVIDUAL
KEFRESIWTING SZLF AS SCHWARIZ .
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rights
investlgat1on being conducted by our
Sacramento Division, pursuant to a Departmental
request, into alleged break-ins of United

Farm Worker's Offices and an attempt by

one Fred Schwartz to sell documents taken
during these break-ins to the United Farm
Workers (UFW) for a s ;of §35,000.

The attached advises Charles Schwartz
met with UFW Chief Counsel Jerry Cohen at
/; Bakersfield, Californla, 3/31/74 and

' \ N - f . offered now to sell certain documents for

) (\‘ ) (\‘ )) : (\’ a total of $25,000. Documents allegedly taken

: » o . during course of 16 break-ins which occurred
during 1966 - 1970., and have been in

’possession of House Un-American Activities

Committee in past. Schwartz named three
major California growers as having hired
individuals to do break-ins and indicated

- : - documents taken were periodically reviewed

- T by military intelligence and other unknown

- B agencies. Schwartz claimed two persons

- - e -1 currently being paid "hush money", one
SN/ ‘“\ 1f"\\ - ‘{’- j in Mexico and one in Spain and that

) 1 | PR periodically agents of Army Intelligence
e S - Mo T R or CIA send money to these two individuals

through one of the three California growers.
Schwartz refused Cohen close examination any
documents but told Cohen he was a former

nolicaman and degired to write a bhook about

- BT e Sersbiin s & - o e et T o W MR AW W IR A W

matter. Cohen declined to pay Schwartz for
documents.

This matter will be discussed with the
Department at which time it will be
determined whether dissemmination of this
information should be made to CIA and
Army Intelligence.
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NR @02 SF PLAIN

ATIONR
fEDLRAL BUREAL OF INYESTIG
comvachnO\S SECTION

KPR 111374
b
TELETYPE

18325 AM URGENT 4/11/74 NMCC

0 DIR?CTOR ATIN CIVIL RIGKTIS SECTION
L GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION

SACRAMENTO (44-625)

FROM SAN FRANCISCO (44-1413) (P 1P

- (o
JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE, AKaj JERRY éOHEN, UNITED FARM WORKERS,

KEANE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM, CR, 00 SACRAMENTO.

A/SOC, L. _ 4
Dep-AD-Adm
Dep-AD —Inv.__
Asst. Dir.:

Admin. .
Comp. Sy'st.
Ext. Affairs
Files & Chri
Gen. Inv.
Ydent. . A4 ___
In;pemon —
In sell, . L
Lalorstory

Plan. & Eval
Bpee. Inv.
Training

Logal Coun v
Telephere Rm

Director Sec'y ___

\_~

RE SAN FRANCISCO TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, APRIL 18, 1574,
IN ABOVE REFERENCED TELETYPE, PARAGRAPH TWO, LINE THREE, THE

WORD CONSTANILY SHOULD BE CONTEMPLATNG.

EMENT SHOULD BE SIIPPLEMLNTAL.UJ

NE X
T'JO. THE

=
€
o

0
o
n
0
)

1
l-

PAGE TwO, PARAGRAPH ONE,

LINE THREE, THE | woan B

PAGE TwW0, PARAGRAPH ONE,

- L;b ..-'_ /
SHOULD BE BREAK.

CORRECTIONS NOTED ON SAN FRANCISCO®S COPY OF ABOVE REFERENCED

TELETYPE.
END
GXC FBIHQ
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(? FROM SAN FRANCISCO (44-1413) (P) 2P
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P

NR

" 10342 AM éfur
T0 DIRELIOR

JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE, AKA, JERRY COHEN, UNITED FARM WORKERS,

P
P23 SF PLAIN

s

/
'SACRAMENTO (4

- FEDLRAL BLREAU OF INVENTIGATION

APR 101974

4/10/74 MCC TELLTYPE

ATTN CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION

GENERAL 1NVESTIGATIVE DIVISON
4-625)

0

KEANE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM, CR, 00 SACRAMENTO.

DENN

RE SACRAMENTO TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU DATED APRIL B,

ON APRIL 8,

1S LEMPERT,

1974, AND APRIL 9,

CONMUNICATIONS SECTIC )

15

1974, EFFORTS TO CONTACT

ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATIORNEY, SANTA CLA

ARA COUNTY, ?

N — .~ ——

':\SS')C. Di- —a—
Dep.-A D-Adm. .
Dep-A .}J,-Inv.__

Asgt. Dir.:

Admin. .

Contp. Sert

Ext. Affaira

{ Fites & (g’

l Goen. Inv,

g Tlear 2

In<pe tlan

It

Livviat vy o

Fiaa. & Eval.

Epee Tuw.

T in 88 e om
legal € un.

Tel nhony Koo
DNir: -4 .~ Beo'y

—

o~
PR ———
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4.

T"'u.‘

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA, REVEALED THAT HE WAS IN COURT AND WAS NOT

AVAILABLE FOR INTERVIEW.

SCHEDULED WITH ABOVE G&fIIONED SUBJECT ON AP
SAN JOSE.

ON APRIL 18,

ReC-H

1974, LEMPERT ADVISED THAT

RIL 11,

cmplt)ed

Lfo/— (0 - /=
HE HAD A MEETING

1974, IN

LEMPERT A;bISED THAT HE WAS CG*SfﬂﬂTrT'FILING NUMEROUS

GRAND THEFT CHARGES AGAINST DUCOTE, HE SAID THAT DUCOTE WAS

APPARENTLY CONTACTING SEVERAL PEOPLE 1IN THE SAN JOSE AREA AWD

BORROWING MONEY FROM THEM AND TELLING THE LENDERS THhT HE WAS

RAISING THE MONEY TO PAY FARM WORKERS.
MONEY WAS 60ING TO BE SUPPLEMENRLPAYMENTS TO THE FARM WORKERS IN

o

DUCOTE.ALLEGED THAT "THIS
Rl I

ORDER TO %K UP THE UNION. DUCOTE HAS BORROWED APPRDXIHATELY

END PAGE ONE

© 8 APR231974
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PAGE TwO’

* $6,0¢0 TO $7,802 AND HE WAS GOING TO PAY THE PEOPLE BACK AT A HIGHER

RATE OF INTEREST. THIS HE HAS NOT DONE. DUCOTE TOLD THE

F PPENED

(e
Q
' =4

T TUE
a 1N

=<

nnr'-u‘l"‘r
i

A
1 l Wik & AR R

A
STEVE D *ARRIGO WHO WOULD PAY BACK THE MONEY., LEMPERT ADVISED THAT
HE TALKED TO D°ARRIGO AND D'ARRIGO HAS ONLY HEARD OF DUCOTE AND

THAT HE IS NOT EMPLOYED BY HIM IN ANY WAY. LEMPERT DESCRIBED
DUCOTE AS A “CON MAN™,

LEMPERT ADVISED THAT HE KNOWS Hal CHAPMAN, DUCOTE'S ALLEGED
ATTORNEY. LEMPERT SAID THAT HE TALKED TO CHAPMAN ON THE TELEPHONE
AND THAT CHAPMAN SAID THAT HE HAS NOT RECEIVED ANY MONEY FROM
DUCOTE TO REPRESENT HIM. CHAPMAN IS A ONE TIME SAN JOSE POLICE
DEPARTMENT OFFICER, ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY, FOR SANTA CLARA
COUNTY AND NOW IS A PRACTICING CRIMINAL ATTORNEY. : ’

LEMPERT ADVISED THAT DUCOTE CONTACTED HIM AND ASKED HIM
IF HE WAS GOING TO PRESS CHARGES AND IF HE WOULD LISTEN TO
HIS STORY. LEMPERT TOLD DUCOTE THAT HE WOULD LISTEN BEFORE

Ho FRESSED CHARGES.,
LEMPERT ADVISED THAT IF CHARGES WERE FILED THAT HKE WOULD
FILE THEM 1IN ABOUT A WEEK AND ONE-HALF.

END

|53
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e cowu\ch}ns srﬂunb{ / yr——
Dep-AD.Ad
A pPR02 Anfﬁ..a.p_.ﬁ.ff_“'_‘
. Dir.s
MR 026 SF PLAIN 4 e 7 f Admin
. TELETYPE VIS i SRS
$355PM URGENT 471774 JGR T“E Co"i\"oh Fxt Aff‘;-g/’
10 DIRECTOR (ATTN:s CIVIL RIGHTS SECT., GENERAL INVESTIGATI Ef“" ‘"ﬂ e
. ’ In:pe-tion 7
( A, DIVISION - 5ok “’“(}&“ﬂ
R “T,T‘Ti*h'.:_-
- SACRAMENTO (A4-625) 1/ / o & Fual _
N T iy
FROM SAN FRANCISCO (44-14}13) NS Legad Clum oo oo
— "t Telephone Rm. _.
~ UNSUB; JERRY COHEN, UNITED FARM WORKERS, BAKERSFIELD, -,
CALIFORNIA = VICTIM, CIVIL RIGHTS 00s SACRAMENTO o '_
7oy
4.4

RE BUREAU TEL TO SACRAMENTO, DATED APRIL 1, 19743 AND

SACRAMENTO TBLS TO THE éUREAU. DATED MARCH 31, 1974 AND APRIL 1, 1974,
INSTANT TEL SENT URGENT, SINCE SF INVESTIGATION INDICATES UNSUB

POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH DUCOTE, AND BUREAU MAY DESIRE TO CONSIDER

TH1S BEFORE AUTHORIZING OPEN CONTACTS SUGGESTED IN SACRAMENTO TEL

4/
Wil

- APRIL 1, 1974,

KD PAGE ouz
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FBI :
|
Date:  4/15/74 !
ot Transmit the following in !
e fType in plaintext or code) :
=, AIRTEI |
T (Priority) ;
________________________________________________ )
DIRECTOR, FBI ATTN: CIVIL RIGITS SECTION
GMIERAL INVESTIGATIVE
DIVISION _
SAC, SACRANTNTO (44-625)(P) ) -
. @ / -E./
P :  JEROME-JOSEPH DUCOTE, aka; /7=~ ic/
() _ JERRYCOHTN
_. (Z’UNITID FARM NORKERS \
jz / KEANZ, CALIFORNIA.~ VICTIM (LN
AR CR ' 2

i 00: Sacramento
Re San Francisco teletype to Bureau, 4/10/74,

Subject has not contacted Bakersfield RA since 4/8/74.
In viev of this, information in referenced teletype, and pendiﬁg
any further instructions from the Bureau, Sacramento will submit}
report by 4/22/74, U

e I.-rl

-

‘\....’

o0 A-
w // - _ijﬂ l

& APR17197¢ -4

%
- Bureau Fery, ’
-San Francisco (44-1413)(Info) S S,
e 2-Sacramento 'A,jq
& CNS/1ma ' Fan
3 (5) i
Approved: Sent M Per I
Spe ldl Aqent in Charge L.5.Government Printing Offics: 1972 — 455-574

SUAPR 251574 .
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I Assoe. Dir. . —
3 . . Dep-AD.-Adm.—
. ' Dep-AD.-Inv._—

! { - FiOLh-L puaray GCri ) Asst. Dir.:
h ] ., iy LSH\,AT{ON - Admin.
- COLLMUN. CATIONS SELHON Cm:])lvn LTS A—

[ER Eat. Arf:s/./,
FRICI File & Comgll
1 I: 74/] / Cen. Inv. / }

NR 828 SF PLAINTEXT —— N/ Ment. . o

l SLLLTYE S ;:if]t;mon .
B:38PM NITEL 4/15/74 MEB Laboratry oo
Plan. & LEval. —
TO: DIRECTOR -7 Bpec. Inv. .

—_— Truining . F

SACRAMENTO  (44-625) /l Tercphone R~ ¥

Dirrctg_[Bu'y -
FROM: SaN FRANCISCO (44=-1413) (P) 2 PAGES
J/ Mgz
' I §f L1av
/e ¢ @ o
JZPOME JOSZPH DUCOTE AXAj3; JERPRY COHEN,_I_J_EITED FARN WQEKERS, /ll’/?q

-

K"A“‘..., CALIFORGIA =~ VICTINM; CIVIL RICHTS; 00: SACRAMENTO.

-
o

9; Ao
- L,L(- . !
RE SCMITEL TO BUREAY, DATED APRIL 18, 1974, A

ON APRIL 19, 1974, HAL CHAPMAN, ATTORNEY FOR DUCOTE, WAS¢' /f

Wi

¢’

arl _ p

CONKTACTED AT H1S OFFICE, 11! WEST ST. JOHN STREET, SaN JOSE,f') ﬂ“f o<f
e

Tk . a2 . .f-

CALIFOZNIA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF AFFORDING DUCOTE THE OPPORTUNITY "LV
[

10 PXOVIDE INFORMATION IN THE ABOVE~CAPTIONED MATTER. DUCOTE WAS é" ff
A r
PRESENT IN THE OFFICE BUT NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO INTERVIEW Hlﬁ//\{l (}”43
LAY
CHAPIMAN ACVISED THAT DUCOTE HAD INFORMATION PERTAINING TO 'IHE" . ¢ :

\
L

UNITED FARM WORKERS AND I{HCOTE OBTAINED THIS INFORMATION AS A > /L" ir

RESULT OF WORKING FORYSOME PEOPLE GEOPLE nOT lnsw21r£§>, ANt
DUCOTE BECAME INVOLVED AND ThiotGEop E’Eac?gﬁ’(éﬁr DUCOTE. v
CHAPMAN ADVISED THAT THIS INFORNATION IS "BIGGER THAN WATERGATE"
END OF PAGE ONE — —— —
~Nel_ "%C‘ o L AP32339..4_ .~ }l
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PAGE TWO

AND WANTS TO HAVE DUCOTE GRANTED IMMUNITY FROM FEDERAL PROSECUTION
BEFORE DIVULGING THIS INFORMATION. CHAPMAN SAID THAT THIS INFORMATION
INVOLVES POLITICIANS AND OTHERS (NOT IDENTIFIED), CHAPMAN BELIEVES
THAT DUCOTE'S LIFE MAY BE POSSIBLY IN DANGE?&:? A RESULT OF RELEASING
THIS INFORMATION.

CHAPLiAY ALSO WANTED INMMUNITY FOR DUCOTE FROM LOCAL PROSECUTION
BY THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY*'S OFFICE, SAN JOSE,
CALIFORNIA, FOR POSSIBLE VIOLATION BY DUCOTE OF THE BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL CODE CDNNECfED WITH THE SAME INFORNMATION., CHAPMAN
DESIRED THAT IF %OSSIBLE THAT THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY BE PRESENT,
HE SAID THAT HE WOULD BE AVAILABLE ALONG WITH HIS CLIENT FOR THIS
INTERVIEW ON APRIL 24, OR APRIL 25, 1974,

CHAPMAN WAS ADVISED THAT EFFORTS WOULD BE MADE TO SEE WHAT
COULD BE WORKED OUT AND HE WOULD BE RECONTACTED.

THE BUREAU IS REQUESTED TO DISCUSS THIS MATTER WITH THE DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE.

SAN FRANCISCO WILL AWAIT BUREAU INSTRUCTION PRIOR TO RECONTACTING
CHAPMAN AND DUCOTE FOR INTERVIEW,
END
WA HOLD FLS
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* PLAINTEXT TELETYPE URGENT L

X305

T0 SACS BACRAMENTO (44-625)

SAN FRANCISCO (44-1413)
/v( ¥ROM Dlmﬂ%lﬁ Sk Gopd i /(f

JEROME JOSEPi LUCOTE AKA; JERRY COHEN, UNITED FARM
WORKERS, KEANE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM; CR; 00: B8C. |

RESFNITEL DATED 4/19/74,

DEPARTMENT WAS CONTACTED AND ADVISED OF CONTENTS OF
RETEL. DIPARTMENT STATED THAT KO FURTHER EFFORTS SHOULD BE
MADE TO INTERVIEW DUCOTE, THE DEPARTMENT WILL CONTACT THE
USA AND WORK OUT DETAILS AFTER WHICE BUREAU WILL BE
ADVISED IF FURTHER EFFORTS TO INTERVIEV ARE DESIRED,

DEPARTMENT NOTED THAT IF CHAPMAN CONTACTS OFFICE FOR
DECISION IN THIS MATTER, HE CAN BE REFERRED DIRECTLY TO
THE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT.

BAN FRANCISCO AND SACRAMENTO DISCONTINUE EFFORTS TO
INTERVIEW DUCOTE PER DEPARTMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS., ADVISE

4/22/714

1l - Mr, Davis

EPPROPRIATE 1OCLL AUTHORITIES OF CHAPMAN'S FEARS FOR
DUCOTE'S SAFETY.

Dol..AD'A‘n._ J&:sab (3) ) . SEE !(YI‘E pAGE Wo e o @

2
' Of .
s Alates LS el mumu QF: IN\'ESTIGATION
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NOTE: This concerns a limited civil rights investigation
being conducted by our Sacramento Division pursuant to a
Departmental request into alleged break-ins of UFV offices
and an attempt by one Fred Schwartz to sell documents taken
during these break-ins to the UFW for a sum of $35,000,
Investigation by Sacramento and San Francisco Divisions
indicate subject, aka Fred Schwartz, former deputy sheriff,

C County, California Sheriff's Department, and

nre possibly involved in a scheme to BWC'

documents to UFVW, Department desired subject and*
be interviewed for details, Subject's attorney advise
subject has information "bigger than Vatergate' Dbut prior
to disclosing information he wants subject granted immunity
from Federal prosecution and immunity from local prosecution
by Santa Clara County District Atlorney's Officz, San Jose,
California, for possible violation of the EBusiness and
Professional Code connected with the same information,
Subject's attorney believes subject's life may be in danger
as result of releasing information,

This instructs San Francisco and Sacramento to
discontinue efforts to inte : ct per Departmental N
Attorney Frank Allen to S on 4/22/74., v

-2-

1%



. J-?ﬁ! (Rev., 1-7-72)

.3
Lt

[

L

FEDERA BUREAU OF INVI ::TIGATION

SACRAVINTO SACRAMENTO 4/19/74 | 3/28 - 4/10/74
ﬂ_-i-E OF cuE REPORT MADE BY . TYPED BY
JEFOP? JOSIP UCUTE, aka chj,
Fredihchwartz; ’ vek
JERRY («COHEN .
United Farm Workers, .
Keene, California - VICTIM CIVIL RIGHTS d ‘b
( \ §

REFIRENCE:

V4

A

Bureau telephone call to Sacramento, 3/27/74;
Bureau letter to S.cramento, 3/29/74;

Bureau nitel to Sacramento, 4/2/74; . :
San Francisco teletype to Bureau, 4/10/74 3
Sacramento airtel to Bureau, 4/15/74. /f (
T\O?‘ CQNTNNED

Sacramento nitel to Bureau, 4/18/74.
- P -

ADMINISTRAT IVE

requested an interview at San Jose, California, therefore, this
case is being maintained in a pending status at Sacramento until-

AL H\FOR
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As in referenced nitel of 4/18/74, the subject ‘has

p results of that interview are known,

San Francisco (44-1413) (Infd

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE I .
CONYIC. Fus. 1 1] BAVINGS RECOVERIES l‘goAti'.? EASE Has sEEN:
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San Francisco is being furnished an information
copy of this report in the event of any further request
for investigation in that Division.

LEADS

SAN FRAMCISCO

Al SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA: Report results of
interview of subject.

SACRAMNDITO

AT SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA: Will conduct °

nal investioa IeYs) rortieerod by Roaresiy aft ae
- - v W ALK awes & - o e A e S W F d elde Ve i W AL WS L

of subject's interview are studied,

X
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Report of:
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JULTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, Sacramento
1 - AUSA, Fresno .
b’\

Ofice: Sacramento, California
4/19/74

Field Office File #: L4=-625 Bureau File #:

Title:

Chorocter:

Synopsis:

JFROME JOSEFH DUCOTE;

JIRY COUEN  eems. L INFORMATION CONTAINED

]
(4}

KEENE, CALIFORuIA - vicrmd FEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
crviL miGTs DATES 3. 26Y 7 ¢ 67/ 4
kfqug’ b/ . v

[

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Ferm Workers (UFW!) Keene,
Calif., advised he held prearranged meeting with one FREID
SQTI4RTZ, 3/25/74, at Baﬁersfield, Calif,, SCHIARTZ claimed

to have documents taken in robberles informants at
direction of two California growers, which would be of interest

Another meeting between COHEN and SCHWARTZ took place at
Bakersfield, 3/31/74, and was observed by Buagents. SCHIARTZ

was photographed at this meeting and later identified as
subject JEROME JOSIPH DUCOTE, white male, dob 6/28/29, Gulfport,
Mississippi, residence 1528 Hanchette, San Jose, Czlif.
At this time subject lovered his price to $25,000 and named
three California growers allegedly involved in this matter.,
On 4/1/74, subject telephoned COHEN and asked for $600 to
$1,000 immediate cash which he said was needed for ball.
On same date subject telephonically contacted the FBI Office
Bakersfield, Calif,, under name SCHWARTZ, and said he would
submit to interview 4/4/74. Subject was contacted at Bakers-
field, 4/2/74, by Buagents and stated he had been in business
of gathering intelligence for certain Cclifornia growers
re UFW activities, that he is in debt for $20,000, and that
he expects criminal charges to be filed against him, He

[ G

i

This document contsing neither dations mor Susions of the FBI. 11 is the property of the FBI and is losned to your agency: it and its contents
are pot Lo be distributed sutside your agency.

V. 5. COYERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1870 O - 408-840
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would not elaborate until he could confer with attorney.
On 4/3/74, and «/8/74, subject telephonically contacted
FBI Bakersfield, and said he would appear for interview
as soon as he receives approval from his attorney, HAL

CHAPMAN, Contact with Santa Clara County Celifornia
District Attorney's Office, revealed subject borroved

money from several people in San Jose area telling lenders
he was ralsing money to pay farm workers in order to back
up union, Criminal charges maybe filed against subject

by that office. It was also learned that CHAPMAN
supposedly not retained as subject's attorney.

-C -
DETAILS:

The following are the results of a limited
investigation,

By letter dated March 28, 1974, from J. STANLEY
POTT INGER, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division,
to the Director of the FBI, the following background infor-
mation and instructions were received:

|o8
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On Wednesday, March 27, 1974, this Division was
contacted telephonicaliy by JERRY COHEN, counsel in
California for the United Ferm Workers Union, telephone

805 822-5571, COHEN related that he had been contacted by

a person who provided the fictitious name of "FRED SCHUARTZ'",
SCHWARTZ purported to have information that three people

had broken into various United Farm Worker Union offices

in California, as well as the offices of other organizations
including SNCC and the Suul Alinsky Organization, COIILI re-
ceived the impression that SCHUARTZ was an attorney and was
representing one of persons responsible for the brezk-ins,
SCINIARTZ wanted $35,000 for evidence he would provide linking
numerous California growers to these break-ins, CONILN met
with SCINVATTZ on Monday, March 25, 1974, in Bakersfield, to
discuss the matter further, SCHWARTZ provided COHEN with
brief glimpses of materials in his possession purporting

to have been seized from offices brokeninto, SCIVARTZ also
provided a list of such places, including a United Farm
Workers Union office in Delano, called Filipino Hall,

COHEN related that Filipino Hall was in fact the object

of an armed robbery last year and that the crime had never
been solved., Among the materials’ taken at that time

vere financial records of the union and records relating

to certain of their activitias covered bv the Norris-

Al WA BerAaTaAvALL WWYwaww o) AT S e

LaGuardia lLabor Act, SCHIARTZ further related that there
were checks in existence which would establish a financial

link between the alleged thieves and the growers. COHEN
further related that SCHVARTZ was extremely anxious to
raise the $35,000, as his ''client" was supposed to be charged

this week with fraud by unknown prosecuting authorities.
As the above information indicates a possible violation
of Title 18, U.8.C, 241 imn]vin% interference with the

rights of United Farm Worker Union members and workers under
the Norris-LaGuardia Labor Act, please conduct the following
limited investigation:

1
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Interview Attorney JERRY COHEN for full

Antb ndVT e AL hie Aanntonte A Acts with TRTNH
LUTLOALLY Wi LAY LWWiivGLb o =W Ware Wawil & vdeis

SCITIARTZ. In the event SCHWARTZ recontacts
COHEN, which COHEN feels in inevitable,
arrange with COHEN to be informed of the
location of the meeting to take place
between COIIEN and SCHUARTZ. Establish a
surveillance of that meeting and attempt
to ascertain the identity of SCHUARTZ,
Following the meeting pkase reinterview
COHEN for full details of the conversation.
Assuming SCHWARTZ can be identified by
photographs, fingerprints or in some other
manner, please inform this Division of the
results of the interview with CONIEN and

the identification of SCHWARTZ in order
for us to determine what further investi-

gation, if any, is warranted, Also, please
do not inform local law enforcement
euthprties of the meeting between COHEN
and SCHWARTZ at this time,

[0
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4/2/74

Dote of ronseriplion

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers
(UFW), Keene, California, was contacted durirz the morning
of March 28, 1974, and furnished the following information:

On Thursday, March 21, 1974, he received a tele-
phone call from e male individual who said "You will know
me as FRED SCHVARTZ" and indicated he was from San Francisco,
Caiifornia. SCHWAKIZ said he had some valuable information
t> sell concerning break-ins of UFW offices, churches,
the Student Non-Violent Coordinating Committee (SNCC), end
certain individual residences. A meeting was scheduled for
3:00 p.m. March 25, 1974, at the Hilton Hotel Bar in Bakers-
field, California, and SCHWARTZ told him to "come &alone'.

On Monday, March 25, 1974, at about 3:00 p.m. he
met SCHWARTZ at the Hilton Bar in Bakersfield, he (COHEN)
was accompanied by a friend, DAN LAVERY, an American Civil
Liberties Union attorney who resides at 307 Jeffrey Street,
Bakersfield, LAVERY was not introduced to SCHWARIZ as his
friend, but merely preceeded him, COHEN, into the bar, to
act as a witness. At this meeting SCHWARTZ had in his
possession a file or folder approximately one inch thick
which he said contained stolen UFW or UFVW related documents.
SCHWARTZ advised that these documents and papers were a
sample of others that were accessible to him which were
taken in connection with various "robberies" or "“from inside”
UF¥W by an informant, all st the direction of two Cali-
fornia growers. SCHWARTZ made the statement that he yepre-
sented & man who is to be indicted on March 29, 1974, for
fraud, no city or state mentioned, and he, SCHWARTZ, owed
this man a favor. At times SCHWARTZ referred to the man
as his client, the thief, and at other times he mentioned
his clients, indicating more than one person.

ntgrviewsd on 3 28 7& ' A& File 8 s: M-szs
g AL .
v

o> I
5

This document conlaing neither recommendotions ror conclusions of the FBI. K iy the properiy of the Fl end is looned W your ogency.
# ond i contents are not to be diswribuied outside your ogency.

e l




I.ALLQ-:) =

v
et b o ¢ < ea

|

1.

R U ¥ AR U

' "
SN FE R W

[

ity

MY

e A
RGN

v
8C 44-625
Clis/vek

SCHWARTZ exhibited to him a hand written list
of targets of past "robberies", which list wes written
on yellow lined paper, COHEN recalled the following names
from thislist:

1 74

The Student Non Violent Coordination Comnittee
(SNCC) San Francisco, Califomnia

Filipino Hall, Delano, Celifornia, (this
hall was the victim of an armed robbery
during about 1968, at which time some
UFW papers and documents were stolen)

=

A Catholic Church office, city or state
not recalled,
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SCHWARTZ then handed him two small date-calendar 20
bocks, which contained the mmeq He attempted b
to review these books but they were retrieved by SCHWARTZ

before he could exemine them for authenticity.

P, A= _ - P . = - -

He recalls that during about 1965 a UFW building
called the "Pink Building" was burglarized in Delano, and . -
some Community Services Organization (CSO) files were b
stolen, was asgsociated with CSO and UFW at
time and SCHWARIZ &llowed him to examine a lefer from 5
to UFW Director CESAR ESTRADA CHAVEZ, dated either 19
or 1966, He was also allowed to examine & few other un-
recalled documents, however. the itens he was pemitted

to Teview uppeateu to contain innocuous mrorm&t:on.

-
o S

SCHUARTZ said that the documents he had in his
possession and others were stolen (dates not mentioned) in
vatrious "vobberies'" and that these crimes were comitted

at the direction of two California farmers, one a large
grape grower in Delano an prc.

SCHRARTZ repeated that he represented an !.ndi-

dual who was to be indicted for fraud on March 29, 1974,

7l

nd needed $25,000 to get out of trouble. SCHVARTZ said

he was asking 335,000 from UFW for all of the documents

and mfomation available to him. He said the extra $10,000

would be split between unidentified persons.

» o

COHEN said he told SCHWARTZ that he had no
mtmtion of buy!.ng stolen UFW property. He left SCHWARTZ
o oy

== L =__

with the mpressl.on that UFW would not pay nim any mon



N\

o

e — -

‘ L[/_‘__.\_u_*_. — -

O

R RRE: DY

.

A
SC 44-625
CNS/veck

and that {f he felt that & crime had been committed he,
COHEN, might report the matter to the proper authorities.

The entire conversation with SCHWARTZ consumed
approximately fifteen to twenty minutes, There was no
attempt at extortion by SCHWARTZ.

He recalls the following additional information
in connection with his contact with SCHWARTZ:

SCHWARTZ said that SREEEEEEEEEREEERY °

was aware of the
materlia S, ossession and was using this
information for political gain, but gave no more specific
information concerning this particular matter.

7 ¢~

SCHWARTZ also mentioned the California Council
of Growers, but did not give any specific infommation
concerning whether or not this organization was involved
in the matter at hand.

SCHWARTZ claimed he had approached an unnamed
Delano grower with a proposition to sell information, but

was rejected. ARTZ further adviged t lanned .
diiiiIIIIIIII!I!Il!!!!.!!iil!ii!g!!!llll"51
in an attempt to p o on.

next to contac

SCHWARTZ drank sherry wine and chained smoked
Camel cigerattes during their comversation., He recalls
that at one point SCHWARTZ called the Hilton bartender
“FRENCHIE".

Vhen he left FRED SCHWARTZ this individaul said
"This is the last time that you'll see me" and indicated
that his client, the man vho stole the documents from UFW

' _ 7
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end other locations, would possibly desire to meet him,
COHEN. SCHVARTZ said that he would contact him, COHEI,
telephonically on or about March 29, 1974, to arrange for
a meeting between COHEN and his client.

COHEN said he i1s willing to accept eny offers
of another meeting and advised he would immediately contact
the FBI if any additional such meetings are suggested. He
said FRED SCIWARTZ is unknown to him by sight or name, but
he feels positive he could identify this man by personal
observation or photograph.

COHEN described FRED SCHWARTZ as follows:

Sex Male

Race White

Age Mid 40's

Height 6'2n

Weight 215 pounds

Eyes Unknown

Hair Datk, regular cut
Marks, Scers or

Tattoos None noted
Characteristics = Has deep voice, no

accent; chain smokes
Camel cigerattes

Dress Brown sport coat with
white colored shirt and
tie, dark slacks

YRy

COHEN said he has been in contact with i
m these contacts be ne !uﬂ v
TC rch 27, 1974, He s:macknwledged

he had received a telephone call from

During the afternoon of Marxch 28, 1974, COHEN
telephonically furnished the following infommation:

|75
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Several hours after the above interv Wa 8 pIC-

completed,
telephonically advised him that he had met FRED SCHVARTZ
in Burlingame, California, and that SCHWARTZ had told

b7C

Bakersfield with the information, but stated that at the
present time he intended to travel to San Jose, to personally
investigete the matter.

10
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Date of tronscriplion 4]2-] 74

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm
Workers Union, Keene, California, telephonicelly
sdvised that he had received g telephone cgll from
FRED SCHWARTZ who requested COHEN meet Lim et The
Remada Inn Coffee Shop at Bakersfield, California at
3:30 P.M.,, Maxch 31, 1974,

3/30/74 Bakersfield, Californis
g rviowed on ot File & _&g_“-szs
AL 7
R  © 3/30/74
s S —— 1} Dete dictated

This document ctontoins neithar retommandolions nor conclusions of the FBI I iy the property of the FBI ond iy looned 1o your egency,

N end in confents ere not W be distribured oulside your agenty.
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4/2/74

Dote of tronscription

on ifrreh 31, 1974, @ physiCallsurveillance
vias conducted in the CoficeShop of the Remade Inn,
and imucdiate vicinity, 20620 pierce kosd, LBekersfield,
Czlifornia, end the following wes noted:

At 3:26 P.ii,, JEiuY Culzs, Chief Counsel,
United Farm \orkers Union, entered the CoffceShop
throuzh the west door, At 3:34 P.d, a wiite :ale,
ege 45-50, 6 fect 1 inch to 2 inches, 215 - 220 pouncs,
grey hnir, weasring s bleck sweater vest, polln cdot suirt,
carrying a darik coloircd briefcasc, entercd the same
door pnd met with CUMLi{. They talked until CUIIZD lelt
at 4:12 .14, At 4:106 V.14, , the uulinown nen who ves
with Cuiluli, left the Coffee Shop tlirough the motel exit,
walked approxims~tely 40 feet so2th end drove pvay in
@ 1874 browa butck, Celifornip liccnse 816 JZH. He
proceeded directly to Tie hilton Ian, 3555 iosedslc
Nighuny, bakersfield, erriving there at 4:21 P..4,
idarch 31, 1974,

This unltnown men was photogresplhicd from e
concerled posigi approzimately 100 feet oawey by
Special Agent 25 he entered pnd exited the iamada
Inn Coffee Shop, <

3/31/74

a:...u.@._ Bikersfieldl Celifornia e SC 44-625

| r b’\ 3/ 31/74
y Dute duioted
12

This document gomaing nehther recommendotions nor canclusiont of the FBI. % i the propariy of the FBI and & fconed to your sgency,
8 end M contents wre mol %o ba divicibuted gutside your egency,
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The following are two of the photographs
taken of the man who met with Cuhinil es discussed ebove
(this person was later identified gs JilU.lk JOSEPH
DUCUTE):

13
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Dele of Iranscriplion 4/ 2/74

A check of room registration cerds at the
Hilton Inn, 3535 Rosedele Highway, determined the
following information:

Hanchett, San Jose, California, registered at the
Hilton Inn, Room 240, registration card number 33699.
The card showed s vehicle a8 a 1974 Appollo, Celifornia
license 816-3JZH, and a firm as St. Dismas Publishing.,
DUCOTE checked in at 10:56 A,M. end indicated he was
checking out on April 1, 1974, Only one person was
indicated on the registration carxrd.

3/31/74 Bakersfield, California SC 44-625
niesviawed on ol File 8
SAs quz
. 3/31/74
by L —e——— 2] Dote dictoted it

16
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-
kecords of the ) epertment of .lotor Vehicles
(5.V), Secramento, Celifornia, were caused to be
reviewed on March 31. 1974 and ravazled that Californis
sutomobile 1 67C
3
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1 4/2/74

Daie of transcription

“ ]

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers
(CFY) of Keene, California, was interviewed at 307
Jeffrey, Bakersfield, California, during the afternoon
and advised as follows:

He met FRED SCHWARTZ at the Remada Inn Coffee
Shop on Plerce Road, Bakersfield, at about 3:30 P.M,
and held an approximate 40 minute conversation with this
individual, At this meeting SCHWARTZ furnished the
following information:

The price of the documents was lowered to
$25,000. The papers in question were taken in 16
separate break-ins of UFW offices, and other organizations
and residences during 1966-1969 and possibly including
1970. These documents were in possession of the House
Un-American Activities Committee for two weeks at some-
time in the past and have been reviewed periodically
by the Military Intelligence during 1966 through 1970, \
as well as other unknown agencies.

SCHWARTZ named SN | C

3/31/74 Bakersfield, California SC 44-625

grviowed on ot Fis &

O < 3/31/74

by Dole dittated

This document contolns asither recommendotions ner tenclustons af the FBI. & i the properly of the FBI and s looned o your agency;
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He is disenchanted with his former associates,
who were not identified. This appears to be one of the
rationalizations he is using to justify turning egainst
such associates. He also mentioned that he had aspirations
of writing a book concerning this matter.

He claimed there are two persons who are still
being pcid "hush money" by the growers, one in Mexico ___
erid one in Spain, and that periodically an f the c
Army Intelligence or the ''CIA" approacheswfor b7
additional money for these two individuals,

SCHWARTZ further advised COHEN that he wes a former

policeman. He would not allow COHIN to closely examine
any of the documents discussed.

COHEN said he told SCHWARTZ that insofar as he is
concerned UFW would not pay for the documents, SCHWARTZ
asked him to confer with the UFW board and he would be
in contact later, COHEN said he would advise UFW Director

CESAR CHAVEZ of the matter

On the evening of March 31, 1974, COHEN advised
as follovs:

SCHWARTZ telephoned him at about 8:30 P.M.,
March 31, 1974, for & final decision from UFW. He

told SCHWARTZ that the UFW Boerd had decided not to pay

’ A

19
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any money in connection with this matter, He further
told SCHWARTZ that he had communicated with the Civil
Rights Division of the United States Department of
Justice vho advised him to tell SCHWARTZ to contact
the FBI at Bakersfield concerning the documents. 2C
COHEN said he told SCHUARTZ to contact Special Agent P
Mat the Bakersfield FBI Office and

y urnishe ARTZ the telephone number of that office.
SCHWARTZ indicated he would contact the FBI on April 1,
1974 '

A&FTvy

COHEN said he had been in telephone contact .
with told b
him no payments wou e made

20
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JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers,
(UFW) Reene, Ceslifornias telephonically stated that
—~ °  at approximately 3:00 P.M., April 1, 1974, he received

e telephone call from ¥RED SCHWARIZ who asdvised as follows:

¢ He needs immediate cash for bail of between
$600 - $1,000 and in return is willing to sign a
statement implicating certain California growers in
16 burglaries, He indiceted bond was between $6,000 -
$10,000 and said 'we need ball bad,'  SCHWARIZ said
he contacted an attorney "up north" who told him other
matters should be resolved before contact with the FBI.

SCHWARTZ sounded very desperate during the
conversation. He mentioned that one of the persons involved
in the burglaries had nine children.

COHEN said he hsd conferred with UFW Director,
CESAR CHAVEZ concerning what course to take and CESAR
told him to *esk the FBI." CQHEN sagid that he had
recommended no money whatsoever be pald SCHWARTZ, COHEN
expects snother contsct by SCHWARIZ and feels that
SCHWARTZ will desire to meet with him agein on April 2,
1974 to attempt to persuade hif to pay UFW money for
informstion. It sppeared from the conversation that

SCHWARTZ was still in the Bakersfigld area.

41/ 74
Interviewed on of ng&rlfield, COllforn’,E " ? sc M-szs

. R e
I — Dots dictated
21
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